ZL3-TF2Z370EN
Page 1 of 2
Instruction Manual
Multistage Ejector
Series ZL3/ZL6
The intended use of this product is to generate vacuum.
1 Safety Instructions
These safety instructions are intended to prevent hazardous situations

Then, turn the push-locking handle clockwise to reduce the vacuum
break flow, and turn the handle anti-clockwise to increase the flow.
5 How to Order
Refer to the catalogue for ‘How to Order’.
6 Outline Dimensions (mm)
Refer to the catalogue for outline dimensions.
7 Maintenance
7.1 General Maintenance
Caution
• Not following proper maintenance procedures could cause the product
to malfunction and lead to equipment damage.
• If handled improperly, compressed air can be dangerous.
• Maintenance of pneumatic systems should be performed only by
qualified personnel.
• Before performing maintenance, turn off the power supply and be sure
to cut off the supply pressure. Confirm that the air is released to
atmosphere.
• After installation and maintenance, apply operating pressure and
power to the equipment and perform appropriate functional and
leakage tests to make sure the equipment is installed correctly.
• If any electrical connections are disturbed during maintenance, ensure
they are reconnected correctly, and safety checks are carried out as
required to ensure continued compliance with applicable national
regulations.
• Do not make any modification to the product.
• Do not disassemble the product, unless required by installation or
maintenance instructions.
• Implement the maintenance and check shown below to use the
multistage ejector safely and in an appropriate way for a long period of
time.
• Drain the air filter and mist separator regularly.
• Replace the sound absorbing material (silencer) built into the ejector
regularly.
• Refer to the online operation manual for replacement parts.
• Do not use benzene or thinner for cleaning.
7.2  Replacement method of sound absorbing material (ZL3)
1) Loosen the two mounting screws of the silencer assembly and
remove the silencer case (Fig.1)
2) Replace the sound absorbing material inside the silencer case (Fig.2)
3) Attach the silencer assembly using the mounting screws.
(Recommended tightening torque: 0.76 to 0.84 Nm)
7.3  Silencer assembly (ZL6)
1) Align the hook of the silencer assembly with the groove of the body,
break it, and push it in the direction of the arrow until it clicks.
2) When removing, slide the silencer assembly in the direction opposite
to the mounting direction to remove it.
ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS
Manual of supply valve
Manual of release valve
Silencer assembly
Push in until clicks.
Silencer assembly
Assembly
screws
Sound absorbing material
Fig.1 Fig.2
ZL3 Series
ZL6 Series
Body surface to be held
(Width across flats 40)
Exhaust(3/E) port
Exhaust block surface to be held
(Width across flats 40)
Vacuum pressure detection(G) port
Vacuum(2/V) port
ZL3-TF2Z370EN
Page 2 of 2
8 Limitations of Use
8.1   Limited warranty and Disclaimer/Compliance Requirements
Refer to Handling Precautions for SMC Products.
Caution